

RAVENNA CITY COUNCIL

Telephone: 330-297-2155 • Fax: 330-297-2164 210 Park Way, Ravenna, OH 44266

R. Andrew Kluge, President Amy Michael, At Large Christina West, At Large Cheryl Wood, At Large Paul Moskun, Ward I Rob Kairis, Ward II Matt Harper, III Tim Calfee, Ward IV

RAVENNA CITY COUNCIL MEETING Monday, May 1, 2023 at 6:00 P.M.

The meeting will be held in person in the Ravenna City Council Chambers.

Call to Order

Moment of Meditation & Silence

Pledge to Flag

Roll Call

Approval of the Minutes:

- Regular City Council Meeting of April 3, 2023
- Special City Council Meeting of April 17, 2023
- Special City Council Meeting of April 24, 2023

Communications: A settlement check from a class action lawsuit against Monsanto Company.

Delegations from the Public: Lucy Ribelin, Portage County Combined Health Dept.

Report of Officials:

Report of Committees: Committee meetings start at 6:00 PM 5/15/2023

•Utilities – Paul Moskun

- •Information Systems Christina West
- •Planning Robert Kairis
- •Committee of the Whole President Kluge

(Monday 5/22/2023 at 6:00 PM)

- •Public Health & Safety Amy Michael
- •Streets & Sidewalks Matt Harper
- •Personnel Tim Calfee
- •Community & Economic Development Cheryl Wood
- •Cemetery Matt Harper/Paul Moskun
- •Parks & Recreation Tim Calfee

Ravenna City Council Meeting Agenda May 1, 2023 Page Two (2).

First Reading of Ordinances:

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-061 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT A BUREAU OF WORKERS COMPENSATION (BWC) GRANT IN THE SUM OF \$16,773.50, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-062 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT A BUREAU OF WORKERS COMPENSATION (BWC) GRANT IN THE SUM OF \$1,429.70, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-063 AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING A DONATION TO THE RAVENNA POLICE DEPARTMENT IN THE SUM OF \$200.00 FROM EDWARD C. SEIGERST, RECORDING ESTIMATED REVENUES IN THE SUM OF \$200.00 AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$200.00, IN THE POLICE DEPARTMENT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-064 AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING A DONATION TO THE RAVENNA POLICE DEPARTMENT IN THE SUM OF \$100.00 FROM PORTAGE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PROBATION, RECORDING ESTIMATED REVENUES IN THE SUM OF \$100.00 AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$100.00, IN THE POLICE DEPARTMENT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-065 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF RAVENNA, PART SIX – <u>GENERAL OFFENSES CODE</u>; CHAPTER 686 – <u>NUISANCE ABATEMENT</u>; SECTION 686.03 – <u>DEFINITIONS</u>, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-066 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS, ACCORDING TO LAW, FOR THE RESURFACING OF THE POLICE GARAGE PARKING LOT AND FOR ASPHALT REPAIRS IN MAPLE GROVE CEMETERY, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-067 AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE EDITING AND INCLUSION OF CERTAIN ORDINANCES AS PARTS OF THE VARIOUS COMPONENT SECTIONS OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR THE ADOPTION OF NEW MATTER IN THE UPDATED AND REVISED CODIFIED ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR THE PUBLICATION OF SUCH NEW MATTER; REPEALING ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT THEREWITH; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-068 AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE RECOMMENDATIONS AND MINUTES OF THE CITY OF RAVENNA TAX INCENTIVE REVIEW COUNCIL FOR THE 2022 ENTERPRISE ZONE COMPLIANCE REPORTS, ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A", AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

Ravenna City Council Meeting Agenda May 1, 2023 Page Three (3).

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-069 AN ORDINANCE AUTHROIZING THE CREATION OF THE ONEOHIO OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUND NO. 240, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

Second Reading of Ordinances: None

Third Reading of Ordinances:

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-040 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN CONTRACT WITH C. T. CONSULTANTS, INC., FOR A WASTERWATER TREATMENT PLANT ASSESSMENT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

Old Business

New Business

President of Council Remarks

Council Member Remarks

Mayor's Remarks

Adjourn to Monday June 5, 2023

NOTE: Any other business other than that specifically described herein may

be considered by Council.

NOTE: All public meetings are recorded and subject to open records laws with the

exception of Executive Session.

Original Post: 4/28/2023